04-06-2001

101657767

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	101001101
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: IPC Information Systems, Inc.
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Internal Address:
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: _88 Pine Street, Wall Street Plaza
■ Corporation-State (NY)	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10005
□ OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	State, IVI Ett. 10005
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	A S S
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship
□ Assignment □ Merger	□ Association □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □
a Assignment a Morger	General Partnership
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	□ Limited Partnership
☑ Other Release of Security Interest	□ Corporation-State Delaware
- Contract of Develop Street	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is
Execution Date: June 13, 2000	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Description Yes No
 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/228,939; 74228,940 	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,405,638 ; 1,465,255 1,965,042 ; 1,034,698 1,430,084 ; 1,834,423
Additional numbers at	ttached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Jason A. Cohen, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$215.00
	⊠ Enclosed
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	
	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is trudocument. Jason A. Cohen, Esq. Name of Person Signing	see and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original 3 75 200 Signature Date
Name of Ferson Signing	
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 7

04/06/2001 GTON11

481

00000045 74228939

40.00 OP

documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

<u>RELEASE</u>

(Trademarks)

THIS RELEASE (Trademarks) is given on this __ day of June, 2000 by General Electric Capital Corporation, as administrative agent for certain lenders ("Assignor"), to IPC Information Systems, Inc. ("Assignee"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignee, IPC Funding Corp, Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. ("Morgan Stanley"), Goldman Sachs Capital Partners, L.P. and General Electric Capital Corporation ("Assignor") entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of April 30, 1998 ("Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignee and Morgan Stanley entered into a Collateral Assignment of Interest in Trademarks - Short Form (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of April 30, 1998;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Trademark Security Agreement, Assignee granted to Morgan Stanley for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement), a lien on and security interest in, inter alia, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to trademarks and trademark applications therefor whether then owned or thereafter acquired or created, including without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 8, 1998, at Reel 1737, Frame 0088 and Reel 1737, Frame 0109;

WHEREAS, Morgan Stanley, Assignee and Assignor entered into an Amendment to Collateral Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated December 1, 1998 ("Amended Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor replaced Morgan Stanley as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, the Amended Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 24, 1998, at Reel 1840, Frame 0795;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest in and lien upon the Trademarks and reassigns any and all interest it may have in such Trademarks to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE (Trademarks) to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of this __ day of June, 2000.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Practy Estenki

Title: Duly Adhonor Signific

STATE OF ('ennecticat')

COUNTY OF FAIrfield')

SS:

On this A day of June, 2000 before me personally appeared for the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly authorized officer of General Electric Capital Corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

LAUREN C. SATTER

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2000

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE (Trademarks) (See Attached Chart)

3

TRADEMARK SCHEDULE

FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

CENTREMAX	1,405,638 August 19, 1986	August 19, 2006	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
CENTREMAX Plus Design	1,465,255 November 17, 1987	November 17, 2007	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
EXCHANGEFONE	1,965,042 April 2, 1996	April 2, 2006	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
IPC (Stylized)	1,034,698 March 2, 1976	March 2, 2006	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
IPC (Stylized)	74/228,939 Desember 10, 1991	NA	IPC Information Systems, Inc
IPC INFORMATION SYSTEMS (Syfized)	74228,940 December 10, 1991	NA	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
TRADENET	1,430,084 February 24, 1987	February 24, 2007	IPC Information Systems, Inc
TRADENET MX Plus Design	1,834,423 May 3, 1994	May 3, 2004	PC Information Systems, Inc.

KT02A/217279.1

EOREIGN TRADEMARK/TRADE NAME REGISTRATIONS (Beneiux, Canada, France, Gernany, Switzerland, UK, Australia, Hong Kong, Japan, Mexico, Singapore)

TRADENET MX Plus Design 515,788 April 7, 1992	April 7, 2002	Benelux	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
TMA413,255 June 11, 1993	June 11, 2003	Cureda	IPC Information Systems Inc.
TRADENET MX Plus Design TMA456,349 Apr April 5, 1996	Арті 5, 2006	Canada	PC Information Systems, Inc.
TRADENET MX Plus Design 92,421,054 June 2, 1992	June 1, 2002	Frunce	PC Information Systems, Inc.
TRADENET MX Plus Design 2,067,260 June 10, 1994	April 10, 2002	Gетиму	PC Information Systems, Inc.
DEALERPHONE Plus Design 368,565 September 4, 1987	September 4, 2007	Switzerland	Contel Financial Systems
SERIES II DEALERBOARD 359,449 Plus Design September 4, 1987	September 4, 2007	Swizerland	Contel Financial Systems Inc
397,673 April 13, 1992	April 13, 2012	Switzerland	IPC Information Systems
1,386,980 August 5, 1994	June 15, 2006	United Kingdom	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
TRADENET MX Plus Design B1,499,967 September 1, 1995	Mary 8, 1999	United Kingdom	IPC Information Systems, Inc
SERVIES II DEALERBOARD A 469,822 Plus Design August 29, 1987	July 28, 2008	Australie	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
SERRES II DEALERBOARD B 321/1990 Plus Design March 13, 1987	March 13, 2008	Hong Kong	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
March 13, 1987		,	,

NYDZA/217279.1

-	
•	
_	
~	
₽-	
~	
- 1	
,-	
-	
۸.	
•	
•	
_	
_	
N	
C	
_	
- 22	

DEALERPHONE Plus Design B	B322/1990 March 13, 1987	March 13, 2008	Hong Kong	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
TRADENET MX Plus Design B	B 10122/1996 June 11, 1992	June 11, 1999	Hong Kang	IPC Information Systems, Jac.
TRADENET MX Plus Design 3, N.	3,161,428 May 31, 1996 (CL. 9)	May 31, 2006	Japan	PC Information Systems, Inc.
TRADENET MX Plus Design 3, N. Marian 1, N. M	3,305,847 May 16, 1997 (CL. 38)	Mey 16, 2007	Japan	IPC Information Systems, Inc
TRADENET MX Plus Design A,	A,081,483 November 14, 1997 (CL. 35)	November 14, 2007	Japan	PC Information Systems, Inc
SIRRIES II DEALERBOARD 2, Plus Design 0	2,468,625 October 30, 1992	October 30, 2002	Japan	Coartel financial Systems, Inc.
TRADENET MX 42	429,920 January 25, 1993	May 8, 2002	Медео	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
SERIES II DEALERBOARD 43 Plus Design Sc	4388/87 September 10, 1987	September 10, 2004	Singspore	IPC Information Systems, Inc
DEALERPHONE Plus Design 8:	4389/87 September 10, 1987	September 10, 2004	Singapore	IPC Information Systems, Inc.
TRADENET MX Plus Design 26	2658/92 April 13, 1992 (Application)	Not Applicable	Singspore	IPC Information Systems, Inc.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/29/2001 REEL: 002265 FRAME: 0473